

# Board of Aldermen Request for Action

### **MEETING DATE:** 4/3/2023

**DEPARTMENT:** Public Works

**AGENDA ITEM:** Resolution 1207 - Approving a change order for the Winner Avenue Watermain Improvements, Bid No. 22-23

### **REQUESTED BOARD ACTION:**

A motion to approve Resolution 1207, a change order for the Winner Avenue Watermain Improvements to Blue Moon Hauling in the amount of \$9,135.80 for additional work.

#### SUMMARY:

The water main on Winner Avenue between Meadow north to east Woods Street and East Woods from Winner Road to Woodland Avenue is deteriorated and has had several leaks in the last couple years. The project installed a new 8-inch main and looped it into the waterline on Woodlawn Avenue. New services to the residents were also installed. The sewer main on Winner in this same area was replaced earlier in 2022.

In December 2022 the Board awarded the bid to Blue Moon Hauling in an amount of \$214,870 with a force account of \$25,000 bringing the total project cost to \$239,870. During the project, additional work to avoid existing utilities, install additional valving and final quantities installed totaled \$249,005.80. This amounts to a change order of \$9,135.80.

### **PREVIOUS ACTION:**

Resolution 1158 – Awarding the bid to Blue Moon Hauling.

### **POLICY ISSUE:**

Maintaining infrastructure

### FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

This project was included in the 2023 Utilities CIP Budget in the amount of \$500,000. There are sufficient funds in the Combined Water and Wastewater Utility fund for this project. This project cost was included in the rate analysis.

### **ATTACHMENTS:**

- □ Ordinance
- ⊠ Resolution
- □ Staff Report
- □ Other:

Contract
Plans
Minutes

## **RESOLUTION 1207**

#### A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER TO BID NO. 22-23, WINNER AVENUE WATER MAIN

WHEREAS, after a bid process the Smithville Board of Alderman approved Resolution 1158 awarding Bid No. 22-23 to Blue Moon Hauling in an amount of \$214,870; and

**WHEREAS**, Resolution 1158 provided for a force account of \$25,000 providing a total project cost of \$239,870; and

**WHEREAS**, the project was completed on March 2, 2023, at a cost of \$249,005.80.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SMITHVILLE, MISSOURI:

**THAT** a change order in an amount of \$9,135.80 is hereby approved.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of Aldermen and **APPROVED** by the Mayor of the City of Smithville, Missouri, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of April, 2023.

Damien Boley, Mayor

ATTEST:

Linda Drummond, City Clerk